RECEIVED JULY 30, 2008

Fluor Hanford

WSCF Analytical Lab
P.O. Box 1000
Richland, WA 99352
Telephone 373-7495
Telefax 372-0456

FLUOR

Memorandum
M4W41-SLF-07-762

To: H. Hampt E6-35 Date: July 30, 2008
From: S. L. Fitzgerald, Manager

WSCF Analytical Lab
cc: w/Attachments

T. F. Dale S3-30 J. E. Trechter S3-30

A.J. Kopriva S3-30 S. J. Trent E6-35

H. K. Meznarich $3-30 File/LB

P. D. Mix S3-30

Subject: FINAL RESULTS FOR SAMPLE DELIVERY GROUP WSCF20081489 — SAF NUMBER
F06-027

Reference: (1) Groundwater Protection Program-Letter of Instruction, FH-EIS-2003-MEM-001,
October 31, 2002

(2) HNF-SD-CD-QAPP-017, Rev. 9, Waste Sampling & Characterization Facility Quality
Assurance Plan

This letter contains the following attachments for sample delivery group WSCF20081489:

Cover Sheet (Attachment 1)

Narrative (Attachment 2)

Analytical Results (Attachment 3)

Sample Receipt Information (Attachment 4)

SLF/grf

Attachments 4
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M4W41-SLF-07-762

ATTACHMENT 1

COVER SHEET

Consisting of 2 pages
Including cover page
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WSCF SAF NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE

Group#: WSCF20081489
Data Deliverable Date: 31-jul-2008
Data Deliverable: Cover Sheet

SAF# Sample ID WSCF# Matrix

F06-027 B1WC36 WO08GR02656 WATER
B1WC37 WO08GR02657 WATER
B1WC38 WO8GR02658 WATER
B1WC39 WO08GR02659 WATER
B1WC40 WO08GR02660 WATER
B1WC41 WO8GR02661 WATER
B1WC42 W08GR02662 WATER
B1WC43 WO08GR02663 WATER
B1W(C45 WO8GR02664 WATER
B1WC46 WO08GR02665 WATER
B1WC47 WO8GR02666 WATER
B1WC48 WO08GR02667 WATER
B1WC49 WO08GR02668 WATER
B1WC50 WOSGR02669 WATER

Report Date: 29-jul-2008
Group#: WSCF20081489

Report WGPPS/5.3

Page

1
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M4W41-SLF-07-762

ATTACHMENT 2

NARRATIVE

Consisting of 2 pages
Including cover page
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Attachment 2
Narrative
WSCF20081489

Introduction

Fourteen (14) S&GRP samples were received at the WSCF Laboratory on July 17, 2008. The
samples were analyzed for the analytes indicated on the attached copy of the chain of custody
(COC) form in accordance with the Groundwater Remediation Program — Letter of Instruction,
referenced in the cover letter.

The narrative (Attachment 2) will address sample characteristics, analyses requested and general
information in performance of the analytical methods. A Data Summary Report (Attachment 3)
includes analytical results, a comment report detailing method abnormalities, tentatively identified
peaks if applicable, method references, and Laboratory QC information as applicable. Copies of
the chain of custody and sample receipt documentation are included as Attachment 4.

It should be noted that the attached chain of custody was stamped “ICED” by the WSCF
Laboratory Sample Custodian during sample receiving, indicating the presence of ice in the
sample container.

Analytical Methodology for Requested Analyses

Refer to WSCF Method References Report, page 9, for a complete listing of approved analytical
methods.

Radiochemistry Comments

Rad Chem — There are no hold times associated with WSCF’s radiochemical methods.
Duplicate, Blank, and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery group. See
page 24 for QC details.

¢ SAMPLE BATCH B1WC36 through BIWC50: GPC — Duplicate was analyzed on
sample# B1WC36 of this SDG. The Gross Beta Duplicate sample is flagged for poor
RPD due to the low count rate which is caused by the small sample size used for the
analysis. RPD does not apply to low count rate sample. Some of the Gross Alpha &
Beta MDLs results did not meet the laboratory requirement because of high dissolved
solid in the sample.

All other QC controls are within the established limits.

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the LOI, both technically and for
completeness, for other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this
hard copy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Analytical Manager and Client
Services as verifie the following signatures.

Scot L. Fitzgerald Andrew Kopriva
WSCF Analytical Laboratory Manager WSCF Client Services
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M4W41-SLF-07-762

ATTACHMENT 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Consisting of 20 pages
Including cover page
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wl3dglog v4.2 29-jul-2008 15:21:27

WL#

37220
37220
37220
37220
37220
37220
37220
37220
37220
37220
37220
37220
37220
37220
37220
37220
37220

S#

WoOoJoaud wbdE

Department: Radiochemistry

W13g Worklist/Batch/QC Report for Group# WSCF20081489

Batch QC#

37653
37653
37653
37653
37653
37653
37653
37653
37653
37653
37653
37653
37653
37653
37653
37653
37653

42051
42051
42051
42051
42051
42051
42051
42051
42051
42051
42051
42051
42051
42051
42051
42051
42051

Tray Type

BLANK
LCS
DUP
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE
SAMPLE

Sample#

WOB8GR02656
WO8GR02656
WOB8GR02657
WOBGR0O2658
WO8GR02659
WO8GR02660
WOBGRO2661
WOB8GR02662
WO8GR02663
WO8GR0O2664
WO8GR02665
WOB8GR02666
WOB8GR02667
WO8GR02668
WOBGR02669

Test

Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross
Gross

Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross
Alpha/Gross

Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta
Beta

(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
(AB32)
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ATTACHMENT 4

SAMPLE RECEIPT INFORMATION

Consisting of 5 pages
Including cover page
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(509) 373-7004/FAX:

Richland, WA 99352
373-7134

(509)

Waste Sampling and Characterization Facility
P.O. BOX 1970 S83-30,
PHONE :

. I{:

Groundwater Remediation Program

Richland, WA S$9354

Attn: Steve Trent

Customer Code:

PO# :
Group#:
Project#:
Proj Mgr:
Phone:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SAMPLES RECEIVED

GPP

122561/ES20

20081489
F06-027

Steve Trent E6-35

373-5869

‘57A;//$3

¥

The following samples were received from you on 07/18/08.
scheduled for the tests listed beside each sample.

is incorrect,
using Waste Sampling and Characterization Facility.

please contact your service representative.

They have been
If this information
Thank you for

Sample# Sample Id Matrix Sample
Tests Scheduled Date

WOBGR0O2656 B1WC36 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

WO8GR02657 B1WC37 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

WO08GR02658 B1WC38 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

WO0BGR02655 B1WC39 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

WOBGR0O2660 B1WC40 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

WO8GR02661 B1WC41 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32 .

WO0B8GR02662 B1WC42 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

WOBGR02663 B1WC43 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

WO08GR0O2664 B1WC45 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

WO8GR02665 B1WC46 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

WO08GR02666 B1WC47 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

WOB8GR02667 B1WCA48 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

WO08GR02668 B1WCA4S TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

WO8GR02669 B1WCS5O0 TRENT Water 07/17/0
@AB-32

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym

Description

@AB-32

Gross Alpha/Gross Beta

(AB32)
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